20 LC 121 0196

House Resolution 1207

By: Representatives Blackmon of the 146th, Williams of the 148th, Dickey of the 140th, and Mathis of the 144th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Kaitlyn Tanner, Miss International City Outstanding Teen
- 2 2020; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, a talented, driven, and accomplished young woman, Kaitlyn was recently
- 4 selected as Miss International City Outstanding Teen 2020; and
- 5 WHEREAS, her platform issue for the competition, Option Adoption, is to provide hope for
- 6 families involved in adoption by telling her story, fundraising, and sharing information about
- 7 the entire adoption process. She has partnered with Covenant Care Adoptions and A Step
- 8 Ahead Adoptions to promote her platform issue; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Kaitlyn is a hardworking and brilliant student athlete at Citizens Christian
- 10 Academy, where she has received numerous awards and recognition, including Superior
- Honor Roll, Scholar Athlete Award, Perfect Attendance Award 2018 and 2019, Highest
- 12 Academic average for 6th and 7th grade, GICAA Regional Geography Bee Champion,
- 13 Veterans of Foreign Wars School Essay Contest Winner, and District Science Fair Third
- 14 Place in Biological Sciences; and
- 15 WHEREAS, she has pursued a variety of leadership roles, including Envision Junior
- 16 National Young Leaders nominee, member of the National Youth Leadership Council,
- 17 spotlight student for leadership on the Douglas Mayor's Youth Council, Prudential Spirit of
- 18 Community nominee, 4H class vice president, and many more; and
- 19 WHEREAS, with her poise, intelligence, and devotion to causes such as adoption, Kaitlyn
- 20 will be an exemplary representative of International City; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 22 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

20 LC 121 0196

23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 24 the members of this body recognize and commend Kaitlyn Turner, Miss International City
- Outstanding Teen 2020, and wish her continued success in all her future endeavors.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clark of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 28 Kaitlyn Turner.